

No. 14-585

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CANDANCE KAGAN, ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA,

RESPONDENT.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION
FOR HEALTH COACHES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

STEPHEN B. DEVEREAUX

Counsel of Record

MADISON H. KITCHENS

KING & SPALDING LLP

1180 Peachtree Street, NE

Atlanta, GA 30309

(404) 572-4600

sdevereaux@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
International Association For Health Coaches*

December 22, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. Occupational Licensing Requirements That
Unduly Restrict A Speaker’s Ability To
Provide Individualized Advice Raise
Significant First Amendment Concerns.3

II. The Lower Courts Need Guidance Over How
To Address The First Amendment Issues
Often Implicated By Occupational Licensing
Laws.7

III. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To
Provide The Lower Courts With Much-
Needed Guidance In This Unsettled Area Of
First Amendment Law.12

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	12
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , No. 3:12cv336, 2012 WL 4756065 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 5, 2012)	9
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>King v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	4
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	10
<i>Rosemond v. Markham</i> , No. 3:13-cv-00042-GFVT (E.D. Ky. filed July 16, 2013)	12
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	14
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 760 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 2014).....	13
Statutes	
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-352.....	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-365.....	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-366.....	8

Other Authorities

- Barakat, Matthew,
Parenting Columnist Targeted by Ky. Board Sues,
 Associated Press, July 16, 2013 11
- Center for Nutrition Advocacy,
 Overview of Laws..... 5
- Dorsey, Stuart,
The Occupational Licensing Queue,
 15 J. Hum. Resources 424 (1980) 14
- Edlin, Aaron & Rebecca Haw,
Cartels By Another Name: Should Licensed Occupations Face Antitrust Scrutiny?,
 162 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1093 (2014) 3
- Federman, Maya N., et al.,
The Impact of State Licensing Regulations on Low-Skilled Immigrants: The Case of Vietnamese Manicurists,
 96 Am. Econ. Rev. 237 (2006)..... 14
- LeFevre, Michael L.,
Behavioral Counseling to Promote a Healthful Diet and Physical Activity for Cardiovascular Disease Prevention in Adults with Cardiovascular Risk Factors: U.S. Preventive Services Task Force Recommendation Statement,
 161 Ann. Intern. Med. 587 (2014) 6
- Sugarman, Carole,
Licensing Nutrition Advisers,
 Wash. Post, May 5, 1985 5

Van Buren, Abigail, <i>Mom fears her past will haunt daughter,</i> Chicago Sun-Times, Aug. 6, 2014.....	11
Van Buren, Abigail, <i>Moody husband may be diabetic,</i> Chicago Sun-Times, Nov. 6, 2014.....	10
Van Buren, Abigail, <i>More than 100 tasty recipes in cookbooklets,</i> Chicago Sun Times, May 8, 2013	10
Van Buren, Abigail, <i>With weight comes guilt,</i> Kansas City Star, Jun. 3, 2008	10
